India Real Estate   1 September 2009

 UBS 25

Chart 14: ROIC  Chart 15: Invested capital and margin

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%
45%
50%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
High Margin High Volume

Trough

Peak

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

(R
s

bn
)

Inv ested Capital (High Margin) Inv ested Capital (High Volume)

Margins (High Margin) Margins (High Volume)

Note: Invested capital is taken as cost of land equivalent to six years of
construction
Source: UBS estimates

 Note: Invested capital is taken as cost of land equivalent to six years of
construction
Source: UBS estimates

However, the results of the analysis suggests developers’ IRR is highly sensitive
to land cost and property prices. As shown in the following table, a 10%
reduction in land cost (Rs psf) may increase IRR. Hence, we think developers
will follow strategies that maximise their return on land in the long term.
However, given they are just emerging from the financial crisis with high
gearing, we expect most to adopt strategies turnover assets to lower the debt.

Table 5: IRR is highly sensitive to pricing assumptions

IRR Land cost

 +10% 0% -10%

High margin business 44% 53% 65%

High volume business 38% 46% 58%

Source: UBS estimates

What is our lead indicator telling us?
Interest rate levels and the affordability indicators suggest there is still room for
growth in the residential sector.

Key indicator 1: Affordability

Historical data suggests property price correct when affordability increases
beyond the long-term average. Affordability ratios in India are still comfortably
below the long-term averages for various cities. We think the market can absorb
a round of price increases comfortably, despite increases to interest rates,
without impacting volumes significantly, as the following chart shows.